# 506166841 07/22/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6213578

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL GARANT	07/22/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROYAL MACHINE SOLUTIONS INC.		
Street Address:	1125 COLBOURNE ST. EAST		
City:	BRANTFORD, ON		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	N3S 0H4		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16936003	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-865-6600 bnakano@grllp.com

Correspondent Name: GARDINER ROBERTS LLP

Address Line 1: BAY ADELAIDE CENTRE - EAST TOWER
Address Line 2: 22 ADELAIDE STREET WEST SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 4E3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	303814-116372
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT NAKANO
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Nakano/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2020

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=RoyalMachine-Assignment-July222020#page1.tif source=RoyalMachine-Assignment-July222020#page2.tif

PATENT 506166841 REEL: 053283 FRAME: 0075

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS,

Michael GARANT, whose address is, 1125 Colbourne St. East Brantford, ON N3S 0H4 Canada

hereinafter referred to as the Assignor, has made an invention relating to and entitled:

### HOLDER FOR A BIT OF A TOOL

hereinafter referred to as the Invention, as fully set forth and described in the following application for Letters Patent for the United States for which a declaration has been signed on date herewith and as also set forth and described in the following Application for Letters Patent:

CountrySerial NumberFiling DateUnited StatesJuly 22, 2020

hereinafter referred to as the Application;

AND WHEREAS.

TORONTO: 1376307\1 (116372)

Royal Machine Solutions Inc.

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, whose address is,

1125 Colbourne St. East Brantford, ON N3S 0H4 Canada

desires among other things to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for the United States, Canada, Europe and all other jurisdictions throughout the World in and to the Invention, together with Assignor's entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in and to the Application including any and all corresponding division, reexamination, reissue, continuation and extension application of the Application and any and all Letters Patent that may issue or result therefrom for the Invention, and any and all rights of priority in and resulting from the filing of the Application, the corresponding applications and any previously filed applications in respect of the Invention under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, to the full extent of the term for which each Letters Patent may be granted, and including any right to claim priority based on the Application, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

PATENT REEL: 053283 FRAME: 0076 AND ASSIGNOR, on behalf of himself and his heirs, executors and administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for the Invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize any official whose duty it is to grant patents, to grant each Letters Patent for the Invention to the Assignee, and to Assignee's successors, assigns nominees or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR, on behalf of himself and his executors and administrators, does hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, including its Patent Agents. Gardiner Roberts LLP, to amend the present assignment to insert or correct the filling date; serial number or other identifying information of the Application as may be needed to record same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto signed his name on the date set forth below.

Assignor: Michael GARANT		
Signature	Date July 22, 2020	
Witness of eignature for Michael GARANT		
Signature of witness		

TORONTO: 1376307\((116372))